every other Testaments, Wills, Legacies, Bequests, and Executors by me 

any Waf' be.tore named willed and bequeathed ratifying and confirming this 

and no other to be my last Will and Testament. In witness whereof I have 

hereunto set my- hand and seal this Thirty-first dq of March in the year 

of our Lord One Thousand seven hundred seventy eight (1778). 

Arthur Blackburn, John Blackburn 
John Cusick 

Samuel Vance (seal) 
(Witnesses Proved & Ordered Recorded 

Aug. 18, 1778) 

To his great grand daughter, Katie Laughlin Hurt of Abingdon, 

Virginia, I am indebted for copies of inscriptions on toombs and the copy